OS.	-06-2004
FORM PTO-1595	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
1-31-92 AUS 0 2 2002	PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFICE
	2808390 y thereof.
1. Name of con wing party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
John B. Carlucci 4 7 0 0 4	Name: AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc.
Louis D. Williamson Jon C. Honhart	Address: 120 E. 23 <sup>rd</sup> Street, 7 <sup>th</sup> Floor
Jon C. Holman	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?yes X no	City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10010
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? yes X no
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
7	
Execution Date: July 6, 12, and 15, 2004	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	e a e la ca el deste
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	ition, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/900 000	
10/860,969 Additio	onal numbers attached?yes X no
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	o. Total number of applications and patents involved.
	1
Name: Alex L. Yip	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Kaye Scholer LLP Street Address: 425 Park Avenue	X_Enclosed
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10022	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
1	(attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	SE THIS SPACE
08/06/2004 LMUELLER 00000062 10860969/	
01 C:8021 40.00 BP	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info true copy of the original document.	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a
in we copy of the original document.	12. 22.
Alex L. Yip	July 29, 2004
Name of Person Signing Signature (PTO Reg. No. 34759)	Date
	ver sheet, attachments and document: 10

61575-1024

## ASSIGNMENT

For value received, we,

John B. Carlucci, Louis D. Williamson and Jon C. Honhart, citizens of the United States of America,

who reside at:

2441 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue Boulder, Colorado 80304;

2214 High Street Denver, Colorado 80205;

13769 West 61<sup>st</sup> Lane Arvada, Colorado 80004, respectively

hereby sell, assign and transfer to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having an office at 120 E.  $23^{\rm rd}$  Street,  $7^{\rm th}$  Floor, New York, New York 10010, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States, in and to certain inventions related to PROGRAMMING CONTENT PROCESSING AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 10/860,969, filed on June 2, 2004, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in the United States and in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

PATENT REEL: 015641 FRAME: 0575 We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. in the United States and in any and all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc., sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:	John B. Carlucci
United States of America )	
State of )	ss.:
County of )	
On this day of before me personally came be the person described in assignment, and acknowledge	John B. Carlucci, to me known to and who executed the foregoing
	Notary Public
	Louis D. Williamson
Date: July 6, 2004	
United States of America )	
State of Colorado )	ss.:
County of Tefferson	
to be the person described foregoing assignment, and	Louis D illiamson, to me known
TAA JUBLICATION OF COLOR	Motary Public

- 2 -

My Commission Expires 05/31/2006

	Jon C. Honhart
Date:	
United States of America	· )
State of	)ss.:
County of	)
the person described in	f, 20, le Jon C. Honhart, to me known to be and who executed the foregoing dged execution of the same.
	Notary Public

## ASSIGNMENT

For value received, we,

John B. Carlucci, Louis D. Williamson and Jon C. Honhart, citizens of the United States of America,

who reside at:

2441 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue Boulder, Colorado 80304;

2214 High Street Denver, Colorado 80205;

13769 West 61<sup>st</sup> Lane Arvada, Colorado 80004, respectively

hereby sell, assign and transfer to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having an office at 120 E.  $23^{\rm rd}$  Street,  $7^{\rm th}$  Floor, New York, New York 10010, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States, in and to certain inventions related to PROGRAMMING CONTENT PROCESSING AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 10/860,969, filed on June 2, 2004, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in the United States and in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

PATENT REEL: 015641 FRAME: 0578 We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. in the United States and in any and all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc., sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Al acal
Date: 7/12/04 John B/ Carlucci
United States of America )
State of Colorado )ss.:
county of Jefferson )
On this 12th day of July , 2004, before me personally came John B. Karlucci, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged execution of the same.
My Commission Expires 05/31/2008  Louis D. Williamson
Date:
United States of America )
State of )ss.:
County of )
On this

- 2 -

Notary Public

	Jon C. Honhart
Date:	
United States of America	)
State of	)ss.:
County of	>
the person described in	f, 20, e Jon C. Honhart, to me known to be and who executed the foregoing dged execution of the same.
	Notary Public

## ASSIGNMENT

For value received, we,

John B. Carlucci, Louis D. Williamson and Jon C. Honhart, citizens of the United States of America,

who reside at:

2441 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue Boulder, Colorado 80304;

2214 High Street Denver, Colorado 80205;

13769 West 61<sup>st</sup> Lane Arvada, Colorado 80004, respectively

hereby sell, assign and transfer to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having an office at 120 E.  $23^{\rm rd}$  Street,  $7^{\rm th}$  Floor, New York, New York 10010, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States, in and to certain inventions related to PROGRAMMING CONTENT PROCESSING AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 10/860,969, filed on June 2, 2004, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in the United States and in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

PATENT REEL: 015641 FRAME: 0581 We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. in the United States and in any and all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc. may designate.

John B. Carlucci

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to AOL Time Warner Interactive Video Group, Inc., sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:

United .	States of	America	)			
State o	f		)ss.:			
County	of		)			
before be the	person de	ally came scribed i	John B. n and wh	Carlucci o execute	i, to me ed the fo the same	regoing
			Mayatan di Santa	Notary	Public	
Date:			Lou	nis D. Wi	lliamson	
United	States of	America	)			
State o	f		)ss.:			
County	of		)			
before to be to	he person	ally came describe	Louis E d in and	who exe	mson, to a cuted the ecution o	
				Notary	Public	

- 2 -

Jon C. Honhart

Date: July 15, 2004

United States of America )

State of Colorado

) ss. :

County of Boolder

On this /5 day of before me personally came Jon C. Honhart, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged execution of the same.

My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2006 2960 Diagonal Hwy., Boulder, CO 80301